

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONGRESSMAN GLENN GROTHMAN, CONGRESSMAN MIKE GALLAGHER, CONGRESSMAN
BRYAN STEIL, CONGRESSMAN TOM TIFFANY, CONGRESSMAN SCOTT FITZGERALD,
APPLICANTS,

v.

MARGE BOSTELMANN, *in her official capacity as a*
Member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI AND SUMMARY REVERSAL**

On Application For Stay, Or, In The Alternative, On Petition
For A Writ Of Certiorari To The Wisconsin Supreme Court

To the Honorable Amy Coney Barrett
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the Seventh Circuit

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
EMILY A. O'BRIEN
MOSES M. TINCHER
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe,
Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(608) 999-1240 (MT)
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

Attorneys for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT iii

DECISIONS BELOW 4

JURISDICTION..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 5

STATEMENT..... 5

 A. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Assumes The Duty To Redistrict
 Wisconsin’s Congressional Districts 5

 B. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Adopts A “Least-Change” Approach
 That Takes Into Account Both Core Retention And Other Well-
 Established Least-Change Criteria, As Every Party Understood..... 6

 C. All Parties Submit Maps Reflecting Their Shared Understanding
 That The Court’s Least-Change Approach Requires Consideration
 Of Core-Retention And Other Indicia of Least-Change..... 8

 D. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Adopts A New Core-Retention-
 Maximization-Only Methodology, Without Warning, And Selects
 The Governor’s Malapportioned Congressional Map..... 13

 E. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Fails To Timely Stay Its Decision
 Adopting The Governor’s Malapportioned Congressional Map..... 17

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION 18

 I. This Court Is Likely To Grant Review, And Then Reverse, On The Two
 Constitutional Issues That Applicants Raise Here 19

 A. Applicants Are Likely To Prevail On The Merits Of Their Claim
 That The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s “Bait And Switch” Adoption
 Of A New Standard For Remedial Maps Without Allowing Parties
 To Submit New Maps Violates The Due Process Clause 19

 B. The Governor’s Congressional Map Violates Article I, Section 2
 Because It Deviates From Perfect Population Equality 27

 II. Applicants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Stay, And The
 Balance Of The Equities And The Public Interest Favor Such Relief..... 33

 III. In The Alternative, This Court Should Construe This Application As A
 Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari, Grant, And Then Summarily Reverse ... 38

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Alexander v. Taylor</i> , 51 P.3d 1204 (Okla. 2002).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Anderson v. Loertscher</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2328 (2017)	19
<i>Below v. Gardner</i> , 963 A.2d 785 (N.H. 2002).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Bodker v. Taylor</i> , No. 1:02-cv-999, 2002 WL 32587312 (N.D. Ga. June 5, 2002)	7, 8, 22
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crumly v. Cobb Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Voter Registration</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	36
<i>Essex v. Kobach</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Kan. 2012).....	32
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	21
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam).....	19
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 577 U.S. 306 (2016)	3, 38
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 399 Wis. 2d 623 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991)	3

<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	19, 36
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , 902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	6, 14, 28
<i>Markham v. Fulton Cnty. Bd. of Registrations & Elections</i> , No. 1:02-cv-1111, 2002 WL 32587313 (N.D. Ga. May 29, 2002)	7, 8, 22
<i>Martin v. Augusta-Richmond Cnty. Comm'n</i> , No. CV 112-058, 2012 WL 2339499 (S.D. Ga. June 19, 2012).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers)	35
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	36
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	20, 21, 25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	19, 35
<i>Nken v. Mukasey</i> , 555 U.S. 1042 (2008)	38
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986) (Scalia, J., in chambers)	18
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam).....	33, 35
<i>San Diegans for the Mt. Soledad Nat'l War Mem'l v. Paulson</i> , 548 U.S. 1301 (2006) (Kennedy, J., in chambers).....	19
<i>Saunders v. Shaw</i> , 244 U.S. 317 (1917)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Hosemann</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 757 (S.D. Miss. 2011)	32
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 567 U.S. 758 (2012)	17, 28, 30, 32

<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 660 (2019)	38
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 14 (2021)	38
<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 672 (M.D. Pa. 2002)	32
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	27, 34, 35
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016)	19
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	33
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	35
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	5
Statutes And Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	4
28 U.S.C. § 1651	4
28 U.S.C. § 2101	4, 18
Rule 10	19
Rule 23.3	18
Wis. Stat. § 5.02	36
Wis. Stat. § 8.15	36
Other Authorities	
<i>Dr. Seuss’s 1, 2, 3</i> (2019)	29
